OPINION

(OLEC 95-6)

February 6, 1995 *

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

A legislative agent who is president of a large state association proposes to preside over an endorsement convention for Kentucky Constitutional offices.  Some of the candidates are current members of the General Assembly.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a legislative agent preside over an endorsement convention for Kentucky Constitutional offices when some of the candidates are current members of the General Assembly?

DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.811(5) provides that "a legislative agent shall not serve as a campaign treasurer, or as a fund-raiser. . . for a candidate or legislator."


KRS 6.811(6) provides that "a legislative agent shall not make a campaign contribution to a legislator, a candidate, or his campaign committee."
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In OLEC 93-44, the Commission advised that "a 'legislative agent' is prohibited by the Code from exercising control over a campaign contribution from a PAC and directing it to a specific state legislator, candidate or committee.  In addition, a legislative agent should not serve as an officer for a PAC that makes campaign contributions to state legislators, candidates or committees and should not physically deliver PAC contributions to a legislator, candidate or committee."


In OLEC 94-41, the Commission advised that a legislative agent "may not serve as a campaign fund-raiser for a current member of the General Assembly running for a state-wide office."


A legislative agent who is a president of an association and presides over an endorsement convention would assume a central and integral role in the endorsement process.  In OLEC 93-30, the Commission noted that a person in such a leadership position would not be able to disassociate himself or herself from the policies and activities of the association in the perception of the public and members of the General Assembly.


Therefore it would not be appropriate for a legislative agent to preside over an endorsement convention for members or candidates to the General Assembly.  The same prohibition would apply to presiding over an endorsement convention for Kentucky Constitutional offices if any of the candidates for such offices is a current member of the General Assembly.

OPINION:

Under the Code of Ethics a "legislative agent" is prohibited from presiding over an endorsement convention for members of the General Assembly or candidates for such office.  The same prohibition would apply to an endorsement convention for Kentucky Constitutional offices if any of the candidates are current members of the General Assembly.

